Impact on the financial statements

As allowed for in terms of the

standard, IFRS 9 can be adopted
without restating comparative
information (with the exception of
certain aspects of hedge
accounting).

The reclassification and the
adjustments arising from the new
impairment rules are therefore not
reflected in the restated statement
of financial position as at 30 June
2018, but are recognised in the

opening statement of financial
position on 1 July 2018.

The following table show the
adjustments recognised for each
individual line item. Line items that
were not affected by the changes

have not been included and as a
result, the sub-totals and totals
disclosed cannot be recalculated
from the numbers provided. The
adjustments are explained in more
detail below.

32

Notes to the consolidated interim financial statements
For the period ending 31 December 2018

9

2. Changes in accounting policies (continued)

Statement of financial
position extract
Figures in €

30 June 2018

As originally presented
IFRS 9 adjustment

1 July 2018

Restated

Non-current assets

Other non-current assets 31,476,775  -  31,476,775

Investment in joint venture 5,718,949  (322,146) 5,396,803

Loan book 38,307,277  (898,993) 37,408,284

 75,503,001  (1,221,139) 74,281,862

Current assets

Loan book 47,415,653  (996,359) 46,419,294

Other current assets 52,661,073  - 52,661,073

 100,076,726  (996,359) 99,080,367

Total assets 175,579,727  (2,217,498) 173,362,229

Other liabilities 151,514,310  -  151,514,310

Held for sale - liability 96,508  (33,362) 63,146

Liabilities 151,610,818  (33,362) 151,577,456

Reserves 34,512,282  -  34,512,282

Retained earnings (27,660,031) (1,946,248) (29,606,279)

Attributable to owners of

the parent
6,852,251  (1,946,248) 4,906,003

Non-controlling interest 17,116,658  (237,888) 16,878,770

Total equity 23,968,909  (2,184,136) 21,784,773

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments –
impact of adoption

IFRS 9 replaces the provisions of IAS
39 that relate to the recognition,
classification and measurement of
financial assets and financial

liabilities, derecognition of financial
instruments, impairment of financial
assets and hedge accounting.

(i) Classification and
measurement

On 1 July 2018 (the date of initial
application of IFRS 9 for the group),

management assessed which
business models applied to the
financial assets held by the group
and classified its financial
instruments into the appropriate
IFRS 9 categories. The group’s